

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WENDELL RIVERA-RUPERTO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN	H. MANUEL HERNÁNDEZ *
SARAH O’ROURKE SCHRUP	H. MANUEL HERNÁNDEZ,
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	P.A.
COURT PRACTICUM	620 East Club Circle
375 East Chicago Avenue	Longwood, FL 32779
Chicago, IL 60611	(407) 682-5553
(312) 503-0063	manny@hnh4law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 27, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
A. Prosecution And Sentencing.....	5
B. Appellate Review	6
1. First Circuit Panel.....	6
2. En Banc Proceedings	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	8
I. THE ENTIRETY OF THE FIRST CIR- CUIR HAS ASKED THE COURT TO RECONCILE THE CONFLICTING HOLDINGS OF <i>SOLEM</i> AND <i>HARMEL- IN</i>	8
A. The Stakes Of Clarifying Eighth Amendment Precedent Are Highest In § 924(c) Cases Like Mr. Rivera- Ruperto's	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The First Circuit Panel Incorrectly Applied <i>Harmelin</i>	12
II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER SENTENCE MANIPULATION IS A VALID MITIGATING FACTOR	16
A. Six Circuit Courts Recognize Sentence Factor Manipulation As A Mitigating Factor.....	16
B. The Sixth And Seventh Circuits Do Not Recognize Sentence Factor Manipulation As A Mitigating Factor	18
C. Four Circuits Have Not Made Decisions Regarding The Viability Of Sentence Factor Manipulation As A Mitigating Factor.....	19
D. These Divisions Are Unlikely To Be Remedied Without The Court’s Review ...	20
III. THIS CASE IS A STRONG VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION PRESENTED	22
A. Mr. Rivera-Ruperto’s Sentence Was Grossly Disproportionate.....	22
B. The Facts Indicate That The Motive For The Additional Transactions Was To Manipulate Mr. Rivera-Ruperto’s Sentence.....	22
C. The Issues Have Been Well Preserved And The Record Is Well Reflected And Modest In Length.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Denial of Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Wendell Rivera-Ruperto</i> , Nos. 12-2364, 12-2367, 13-2017 (1st Cir. Feb. 27, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion, <i>United States v. Wendell Rivera-Ruperto</i> , Nos. 12-2364, 12-2367 (1st Cir. Jan. 13, 2017)	26a
APPENDIX C: Opinion, <i>United States v. Wendell Rivera-Ruperto</i> , Nos. 13-2017, 13-2047, 13-2072 (1st Cir. Jan. 13, 2017)	97a
APPENDIX D: Judgment, <i>United States v. Wendell Rivera-Ruperto</i> , No. 10-342 (D.P.R. July 30, 2013).....	139a
APPENDIX E: Judgment, <i>United States v. Wendell Rivera-Ruperto</i> , Nos. 10-344, 10-356 (D.P.R. Oct. 31, 2012)	145a
APPENDIX F: Excerpts from Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, <i>United States v. Wendell Rivera-Ruperto</i> , No. 10-342 (D.P.R. July 30, 2013).....	150a
APPENDIX G: Excerpts from Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, <i>United States v. Wendell Rivera-Ruperto</i> , Nos. 10-344, 10-356 (D.P.R. Oct. 16, 2012)	157a
APPENDIX H: Table of Charges and Indictments with Drug Quantities	167a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hernandez</i> , 857 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	15
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Baber</i> , 161 F.3d 531 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Barbour</i> , 393 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Beltran</i> , 571 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Bigley</i> , 786 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Ciszkowski</i> , 492 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. DePierre</i> , 599 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Fontes</i> , 415 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Gagliardi</i> , 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 488 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Gibbens</i> , 25 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 564 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Jaca-Nazario</i> , 521 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 18 F.3d 1145 (4th Cir. 1994).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 102 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Kenney</i> , 756 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Lacey</i> , 86 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 62 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 965 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Riewe</i> , 165 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 1999) (per curiam)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Sed</i> , 601 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 563 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Tremelling</i> , 43 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 569 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Veazey</i> , 491 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 519 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>West v. United States</i> , 631 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16, 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Hearing on H.R. 2934, H.R. 834, and H.R. 1466 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 24 (2009)</i>	10
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 2
